We believe these assumptions are reasonable for the purposes of the measurements required by
the Statement.

Page 3

Schedule of Required Supplementary Information

a. Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net OPEB liability, calculated using the discount rate of 3.13%, as well
as what the Commonwealth's net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate
that is 1-percentage-point lower (2.13%) or 1-percentage-point higher (4.13%) than the current
rate:

(Amounts x $1,000)

1% Decrease

(2.13%)

Current
Discount Rate

(3.13%)

1% Increase

 (4.13%)
Net OPEB Liability  $ 2,315,996 $ 2,037,412 $ 1,805,991

b. Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rate

The following presents the net OPEB liability, calculated using the assumed healthcare cost trend
rate, as well as what the Commonwealth's net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a
healthcare cost trend rate that is 1-percentage-point lower or 1-percentage-point higher than the
current rate:

(Amounts x $1,000)

1% Decrease

Current
Trend Rate

1% Increase

Net OPEB Liability  $ 2,036,880 $ 2,037,412 $ 2,037,839

c. Schedule of Changes in the Commonwealth’s Net OPEB Liability and Related Ratios

(Amounts x $1,000) Total OPEB Liability

Plan Fiduciary

Net Position Net OPEB Liability

Changes for the year (a) (b) (a) – (b)

Balances as of 6/30/2016 $ 2,278,552 $ 124,563 $ 2,153,989

 Service Cost $   42,038 $   0 $   42,038
 Interest Cost 61,404 0 61,404

Difference between Expected and
 Actual Experience 0 0 0
 Changes in Assumption (110,610) 0 (110,610)
 Contribution – Employer 0 110,985 (110,985)
 Contribution – Member 0 0 0
 Net Investment Income (actual) 0 663 (663)
 Refunds of Contributions 0 0 0
 Benefit Payments (actual) (110,229) (110,229) 0
 Plan Administrative Expense (actual) 0 (2,239) 2,239
 Other Changes   0   0   0
 Net Changes $  (117,397) $   (820) $  (116,577)

Balances as of 6/30/2017 $ 2,161,155 $ 123,743 $ 2,037,412

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of the total OPEB liability   5.73%
Covered-employee payroll as of the June 30, 2016 actuarial valuation   $   12,851,289
Net OPEB liability as a percentage of covered-employee payroll   15.85%

Page 4

Notes to Schedule:

1. Benefit changes:  None.

2. Changes of assumptions: The discount rate changed from 2.71% as of June 30, 2016 to
3.13% as of June 30, 2017.

d. Schedule of Commonwealth Contributions

(Amounts x $1,000) 2017

Actuarially determined contributions $ 125,694
Contributions related to the actuarially determined contribution  110,985
Contribution deficiency (excess) $   14,709
Covered-employee payroll $   12,851,289
Contribution as a percent of payroll 0.86%

Notes to Schedule:

1. Valuation date: The actuarially determined contribution calculated as of June 30, 2015
applies for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2017.

2. The Actuarially Determined Contribution was based on the Entry Age Normal Accrued
Liability as of June 30, 2015 of $1,368,089,000, assets of $120,643,000, 30-year
amortization of the unfunded accrued liability and a 0.13% normal cost rate.

3. Discount Rate: 7.50%

4. Methods and assumptions used to determine contributions:

Cost method: Amount necessary to assure solvency of the Plan
through the third fiscal year after the valuation date.

Asset valuation method: Market Value

Inflation: Not Applicable

Salary increases: Not Applicable

Healthcare cost trend rates: Not Applicable